

Ct. 30.8  
No. 14  
149  
akb  
2022

**C.O. 2588 of 2022**

**Smt. Anindita Dolui Bayen**  
**-Versus-**  
**Sri Asit Bayen**

**Mr. Niladri Sekhar Ghosh**  
**Ms. Srimoyee Mukherjee**  
**Ms. Sampurna Chatterjee**  
**Mr. Sourov Mondal**

**...For the Petitioner**

This is an application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure seeking transfer of a Matrimonial Suit from the Court of the learned Additional District Judge, Ghatal at Paschim Medinipore to the Court of the learned Additional District Judge, Arambagh, Hooghly.

Learned lawyer appearing for the petitioner submits that the facts and circumstances as narrated by the petitioner in the application will demonstrate that the petitioner will face immense hardship if she has to appear before the Court of the learned Additional District Judge at Ghatal to participate in the Matrimonial proceeding. In such context, learned lawyer submits that till disposal of the revisional application, the further proceeding of the Matrimonial Suit be stayed.

The petitioner is directed to serve notice along with a copy of the revisional application upon the opposite party as well as upon the learned Lawyer for the opposite who represents before the learned Court below by speed post with A/D within ten days from date.

Having heard learned lawyer appearing for the petitioner and considering the facts and circumstances as narrated in the application supported by affidavit, I find that the petitioner has been able to establish a prima facie case to have interim order of stay for a limited period.

Let the further proceeding of Matrimonial Suit being No. 213 of 2022 pending in the Court of the learned Additional District Judge, Ghatal at Paschim Medinipore, be stayed till 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2022 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Let the matter appear in the list *for hearing* on *15<sup>th</sup> November, 2022*. Affidavit-of-service be filed on the date.

*( Rabindranath Samanta, J.)*