

13.03.2024  
Sl. No.16(DL)  
srm

**C.O. No. 2588 of 2022**  
**Smt. Anindita Dolui Bayen**  
**Versus**  
**Sri Asit Bayen**

Mr. Niladri Sekhar Ghosh,  
Ms. Srimoyee Mukherjee

...for the Petitioner.

Despite service, none appears on behalf of the opposite party. Affidavit-of-service is taken on record.

The wife/petitioner was already enjoying an order of stay of Matrimonial Suit No.213 of 2022, which is pending before the learned Additional District Judge at Ghatal, Paschim Medinipur. The wife prayed for transfer of the matrimonial suit to the court of the learned Additional District Judge at Arambagh, Hooghly.

It is submitted that the petitioner is working at Arambagh. She has a five-year-old child. She has to travel 80 kms. to attend the court on the dates fixed. Such travel, leaving behind her child alone at Arambagh, has been extremely difficult. It is further submitted that the husband is working at Roorkee, and transfer of the suit would not actually prejudice the husband.

The matter needs further consideration.

A copy of the application along with a server copy of this order be served upon the opposite party as also upon the learned Advocate for the opposite party in the learned court.

Affidavit-of-service to be filed on the next date.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in Matrimonial Suit No.213 of 2022, which is pending before the learned Additional District Judge at Ghatal, Paschim Medinipur, up to June 30, 2024, or until furthers orders whichever is earlier.

Let this matter appear in the combined monthly list of **May, 2024** under the heading "**Section 24**".

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**